
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  

 
THURSDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2012 at 12:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Please see membership list set out below.  

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of urgent business. (Late items of 

urgent business will be considered where they appear. New items of urgent business 
will be considered under item 14 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any discussion with respect to 
those items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June as an accurate record.  

 
5. STATUTORY PARTNER UPDATE    
 
6. HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE AND EXCEPTION REPORT  (PAGES 7 - 24)  
 
 To note performance against key targets and red and amber status against action 

plans. 



 

2 

7. LONDON PRIORITIES: CRIME AND POLICING PLAN: CHANGES TO FUNDING: 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PANELS  (PAGES 25 - 32)  

 
8. NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING MODEL - LOCAL PERSPECTIVE  (PAGES 33 - 44)  
 
9. PREVENT WORK IN HARINGEY  (PAGES 45 - 46)  
 
DISCUSSION ITEMS  
 
10. PRESENTATION OF FINDINGS FROM THE COMMUNITY SAFETY REVIEW  

(PAGES 47 - 70)  
 
11. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT UPDATE    
 
 To reconfirm key priorities and multi-agency actions.  

 
INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
12. TEENAGE PREGNANCY AND SAFETY  (PAGES 71 - 74)  
 
13. HATE CRIME REPORT  (PAGES 75 - 80)  
 
14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above.  

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the date of the next meeting: 

 
o 21 March 2013  

 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
Londo
[...]
anne McCartney, Enid Ledgister and Eamon 
McGoldrick 

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Felicity Parker, Otis Williams, Howard Jones and Anne Lippitt, Tessa 
Newton, Eliza Meechan 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

HSP16.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Stephen McDonnell  - Joan Hancox substituted 
Barbara Nicholls  - Lisa Redfern substituted 
Paul Bridge                         - Eamon McGoldrick substituted 
 

 
 

HSP17.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

HSP18.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

HSP19.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2012 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
HSP07 – this action had been completed and details were reflected in 
the report for item 9, Delivery and Resource Plans 2012-13 
 
HSP12 – this would be updated at the next meeting. 
 

 
 

HSP20.   
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 Claire Kowalska introduced the report as set out. The Terms of 
Reference had been updated and would be reviewed on an annual 
basis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To agree the Terms of Reference for the Community Safety Partnership. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 
 

HSP21.   
 

TERRORISM UPDATE  

 Sandra Looby, Borough Commander, advised that there had been no 
significant change to threat levels. 
 
A significant amount of work was currently being carried out with 
employment agencies around false documentation. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update.  
 

 
 

HSP22.   
 

OLYMPIC PLANNING AND LEGACY  

 NOTED the report as set out in the agenda pack.  There were 30 days 
until the torch entered the borough.  There was a delivery action plan in 
place to effectively managing stakeholder interest - key activities were to 
establish 2012 network, update feedback, deliver activities and events.  
There was also a G
[...]
ENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items. 
 

 
 

HSP33.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 
 

 
 There was no other business to discuss. 

 
 
 

HSP34.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 NOTED the dates of future meetings as below: 
 
18 October 2012, 12-2pm 
21 March 2013, 12-2pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR RICHARD WATSON 
 
……………………………………..  
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 
 
Meeting:  Community Safety Partnership Board 
    
Date:   18th October 2012 
 
Report Title: Half-year performance and action plan exceptions 
 
Report of:  Claire Kowalska, Community Safety Strategic  
  Manager  
 

1. Purpose of the report  

 

• To report on performance and issues against key indicators 

• To report on exceptions (red and amber) against action plans 
 

N.B This report contains several appendices and must be read in conjunction with 
these for the detailed information and explanations. 
 

2. State link(s) with Other Plan Priorities and actions and /or other 
Strategies: 

 
2.1 Addressing the prevention and reduction of crime, the fear of crime, the harm 
caused by drugs and alcohol; anti-social behaviour and reducing re-offending are 
priorities that sit under the Council Plan.  These remain top priorities for residents. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 

• That the Board note the content and new format for capturing progress,  key 
activity and emerging issues for Q 1 & 2 (charts at appendix 1) that all Board 
members consider and express at the meeting how their respective – or any 
other - organisations or interventions could strengthen delivery across all 
indicators (charts at appendix 1) 

 

• That Board members note the exception chart (red and amber) at appendix 3 
against agreed activity to end September 2012  

 
 

4. Overarching comments 
 
4.1  Since the CSP meeting in June, a key indicator set has been agreed by 

the Performance Monitoring Group (PMG) and approved by the Chair of 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 2 

the CSP – see appendix 2 in support of meeting agreed strategic 
outcomes. 
 

4.2 Partnership indicators for measuring our performance around domestic 
violence remain in abeyance until identified and reliable data collection 
and targets have been agreed.  Recommendations from the recent 
Standing Together review also need to be considered.  A resolution is 
expected during Q3. A resolution is expected during Q3. 

 
4.3  The Community Safety Team has been working with Council’s Corporate 

Performance Team to produce a new format for looking at the 
performance indicators.  These are contained on one A3 size sheet which 
sets out the actual data (most recently available); the context; successful 
activity or intervention; key and emerging issues.   

 
4.4 A final space is available for partner comment which should prompt 

discussion at CSP level before this is put before the Joint Leadership 
Group.  This should encourage all partners to consider jointly what might 
be done to the improve outcomes of all relevant indicators. 

 
4.5 The Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) targets have recently been agreed and 

will be reported in future. 
 
5 Principal issues  

 
5.1  Violence with injury (+ serious youth violence and knife crime) 
 

This is an exceptionally challenging target of 5% reduction this year 
compared with last year.  Haringey has seen a 3% reduction year-to-date 
up to the first week in October 2012.    
 
Future reports will enable us to make comparisons across the London  
 average and trend. 

 
5.2 Property crime 

   
Haringey has maintained exceptional performance on personal robbery 
(down 26%) and on motor vehicle crime (down 33% theft of and 4% theft 
from).  High volume thefts and residential burglaries remain the main 
concern (latter up by 2.6% against a 6% reduction target). 

 
5.3 Youth offending 
   

In relation to preventing first time entrants into the youth justice system
[...]
f 
crime, seek swift and sure justice for victims, and reduce re-offending.  
 
How does MOPAC intend to deliver those priorities? 
 
1. Hold the Metropolitan Police to account and delive

commitments and expectations.  
The performance of the Metropolitan Police on crime is worse than peer averages in nearly all 
categories, and significantly so for victim-based crimes, such as theft and robbery. Whilst 
recognising that the MPS face unique challenges, we must also acknowledge that 
improvement is possible and indeed necessary. Levels of public confidence in the MPS are too 
low, it has the lowest victim satisfaction rate in England and Wales, and low rates of user 
satisfaction  particularly amongst black and minority ethnic (BME) users. 
 

 
 
- Drive down crime in key categories (e.g. violent crimes such as robbery, serious assaults or 

aggravated assaults and property crimes such as theft, residential and commercial 

Page 27



burglary, vandalism, theft of a motor vehicle and theft from a motor vehicle) by at least 
20%. 

 
- Drive up public confidence in the MPS, as recorded by the Crime Survey for England and 

Wales, from 62% to 75% of Londoners thinking the MPS are doing a good or excellent 
job.  

 
- Improve the visibility and availability of police officers on patrol in London.  

 
- Close the very significant budget gap (the MPS represents 88% of the national budget 

gap) whilst increasing the number of police officers in warranted and front line roles. 
 

 
 
- Increasing the visibility and availability of police officers on patrol in neighbourhoods by 

working with the MPS to roll out an extra three police officers and at least three special 
constables in every safer neighbourhood team in the capital. 
 

- Ensuring that the MPS maintains public order in London. 
 

- g the Commissioner to drive 
out racism and corruption in the MPS where it exists. 

 
- Keeping overall police numbers as high as possible.  

 
- Improving public access to 
[...]
he release of land and to 
reduce bureaucracy. 

 
- 

nce). 
 

3. 
communities to prevent crime, seek swift and sure justice for victims of crime, and 
reduce re-offending.  

Page 29



 
The police alone cannot prevent crime, and the performance of the wider criminal justice 

justice landscape, which includes exercising its new commissioning responsibilities. 
Government funding is coming to MOPAC in support of its objectives, including developing a 
strategic response to crime prevention, and this presents significant opportunities for MOPAC 
to truly make a difference for Londoners.  
 
Current funding includes: 

 
- CAGGK (communities against guns, gangs and knives) - £1 million 
 
- Youth prevention - £2.2 million 

 
- Drug Intervention Programme (DIP) - £12.7 million 

 
- Community safety fund - £5.3 million 

 
- Late night levy (awaiting government response to the consultation but this could 

equate to £3 million a year). 
 

- The Government has announced that it intends to devolve victim commissioning to 
local levels. This could mean up to £20 million coming via MOPAC. 

 
MOPAC also uses non-ring fenced funding to invest in: 
 

- MOPAC Community and Police Engagement Groups - £1 million 
 

- MOPAC Partnerships  1.6 million 
 

MOPAC will: 
 

- Play a leading role in criminal justice in London and devote itself to long-term reforms 
that improve policing and public safety.  

 
- 

convening high-level meetings to challenge and set goals jointly with key criminal justice 
agencies and the 32 boroughs in London, and encourage shared working across the 
criminal justice system  including co-location of staff and integrating systems. 

 
- Utilise additional partnership funding (until recently held elsewhere but now granted to 

MOPAC) to fund innovative new ways to reduce crime: including community safety 
funding (investments used for crime prevention, such as CCTV); victim and witness 
support funding; and drug intervention programme (DIP) fund
[...]
n
g
 i
n
 L
o
n
d
o
n
 

•
F
u
rt
h
e
r 
c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
, 
le
d
 b
y
 M
O
P
A
C
, 
w
ill
 b
e
g
in
 i
n
 O
c
t 
2
0
1
2

•
W
e
 w
ill
 b
e
g
in
 w
o
rk
 o
n
 l
o
c
a
l 
P
u
b
lic
 A
c
c
e
s
s
 p
la
n
s
 i
n
 S
e
p
t 
2
0
1
2

•
W
e
 w
ill
 c
o
n
fi
rm
 p
ro
p
o
s
a
ls
 a
n
d
, 
if
 a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
, 
th
e
 n
u
m
b
e
r 
a
n
d
 

c
o
m
p
o
s
it
io
n
 o
f 
B
a
s
ic
 C
o
m
m
a
n
d
 U
n
it
s
 b
y
 t
h
e
 e
n
d
 o
f 
2
0
1
2
 

•
W
e
 a
im
 t
o
 b
e
g
in
 i
m
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 L
o
c
a
l 
P
o
lic
in
g
 M
o
d
e
l 
fr
o
m
 

S
p
ri
n
g
 2
0
1
3

Page 42



T
O

T
A

L
 P

O
L

IC
IN

G
T

O
T

A
L

 P
O

L
IC

IN
G

Q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
s
 a
n
d
 A
n
s
w
e
rs

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 
 
Information Item 1:  ‘Prevent’ Delivery in Haringey (CSP October 2012) 
 
 
1.  What is Prevent? 
 
Prevent was introduced by the previous Government in 2007 and known as 
‘Prevention from Violent Extremism (PVE)’. Prevent was reviewed by the coalition 
Government in June 2011 and streamlined to focus specifically on preventing people 
from becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism and is complemented by other 
government strategies, such as localism and promoting integration. 
 
Prevent has a framework with three specific objectives;   
 

• To respond to the ideological challenge of terrorism and the threat we face 
from those who promote it; 

 

• To prevent people from being drawn into terrorism and ensure that they 
are given appropriate advice and support; and 

 

• To work with sectors and institutions where there are risks of radicalisation 
which we need to address. 

 

2. Implementation, co-ordination and governance arrangements   
for Prevent in Haringey  
 
Delivery of Prevent is funded in Haringey until March 2015. The Office of Security 
and Counter Terrorism (OSCT) has an oversight of funding for locally delivered 
projects and will work with local authorities to agree associated evaluation and 
monitoring procedures. Prevent work is accountable locally to elected councillors. All 
authorities participating in Prevent work are required to produce a ‘Prevent Delivery 
Plan’ which is submitted annually to the Office of Security and Counter Terrorism 
(OSCT) as part of its oversight role.  
 
Local arrangements for Prevent will be based on a ‘Haringey Prevent Delivery 
Group’ (HPDG) which will be made up of key strategic partners e.g. local authority 
(Adult Services, Children and Young People’s Service, Place & Sustainability, Public 
Health Service, Homes for Haringey); Police Service; Probation Service; College of 
HENEL and BEH Mental Health Trust and further identified and agreed 
representatives from the voluntary/community sector. HPDG will meet on a termly 
basis or additionally when required and will report twice yearly to the existing 
Community Safety Partnership Board.  
 
Prevent is delivered locally by the Senior Community Safety Policy Officer (Prevent) 
based within the Community Safety and Team. The Senior Community Safety Policy 
Officer (Prevent) will work closely with HPDG partners, Police Prevent Engagement 
Officers and local Counter Terrorism Police Officers on the delivery of the Prevent 
Delivery Plan. 

Agenda Item 9Page 45



2 

 

 
 
3. Prevent priorities for Haringey 
 
The Prevent priorities for Haringey have been identified from the Counter Terrorism 
Local Profile (CTPL) provided by Police and supplemented by current local 
intelligence. Listed below are the key objectives for delivery between September – 
March 2012-13. The objectives have been identified for implementation within the 
timeframes listed, to ensure they are successfully achieved by participating statutory 
and community stakeholders.   
 

a. Effective co-ordination and multi-agency engagement comprising all key 
stakeholders. Sept/Oct 2012 (Prevent Priorities 1, 2 &3)  

 
b. Formalise multi-agency structures for responding to individuals identified as 

radicalised or 
[...]
ate 
crime through effective prosecution of offenders, emphasising that no hate crime is 
acceptable in our community.  Haringey wants people to see that action is being taken, and 
this in turn should encourage higher levels of reporting.  
 
As referenced in the action plan, the Lead officer in Community Safety is to coordinate 
delivery of the action plan through joint work with relevant partners and lead officers.   
 
To address the national and local challenges in tackling hate crime, the key priorities and 
project areas for 2012-13 are highlighted in the Action Plan (appended in Section 5 of this 
paper).  
 

Page 76



 

3 

 

3. Recommendation 
 
That the Safeguarding Adults Board agrees the content of the Hate Crime Action Plan. 
 
 
4. Glossary to Action Plan 

 

ASC Adult, Safeguarding & Commissioning 

ASC QB Adult, Safeguarding & Commissioning Quality Board 

ASBT Anti Social Behaviour Team 

A&VS C Adult & Voluntary Sector Commissioning 

BIT Business Intelligence Team 

CYPS Children & Young People Service 

CSPB Community Safety Partnership Board 

CST Community Safety Team 

JSNA Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

LDPB Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 

MASH Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 

MPS CSU Haringey Police Community Safety Unit 

PIP Policy, Intelligence & Partnership 

SAB Safeguarding Adults Board 

SAT Safeguarding Adults Team 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



 

4 

 

5. Haringey’s Hate Crime Action Plan 
 

Action 
Lead 

Department 
Lead 

Officer/s 
Timescale 

Key Area 1: Preventing Hate Crime 
1.1 Work with Head Teachers Forum to tackle bullying in schools 

(Any compliance issues will be addressed following review of information captured) 
 
Work with voluntary sector partners to help tackle bullying in schools 

CYPS 
 

A&VS C 
CYPS 

J Doust 
 

B Nicholls 
J Doust 

 Mar 2013 
 

Jan 2013 / 
ongoing 

1.2 Ensure effective and targeted interventions are in place to protect people Physical 
Disab
[...]
 to include children 

and young people and Hate Crime 
SAB H 

Constantine 
Oct 2012 

3.2 Liaise with court users group to improve links around sentencing and publication of 
successful case outcomes 

CST O Williams Jan–Mar 2013 

3.3 Evaluation of case findings 
Ø Assessment of sample of closed cases to improve processes and outcomes – snapshot of 

‘x’ number of cases by ‘y’ time 
Ø Appropriate case studies 

CST O Williams Mar 2013 

Governance/Other: 

4.1 Report strategic action plan progress to the CSPB CST O Williams Oct 2012 

4.2 Progress Report to SAB SAB D Paterson Oct 2012 

4.3 Establishment of Equalities Forum to capture: 
Ø Community intelligence 
Ø Community engagement 
Ø Targeted information to raise awareness 

 
PIP 

MPS CSU 
CST 

 
A Brown 
J Willats 
O Williams 

 
Sept–Dec 2012 

4.4 Examine examples of best practice in other boroughs 
Ø Through pan London Hate Crime Coordinators Group 

CST O Williams Oct 2012 

4.5 Coordination of plan and working group of relevant officers/partners to review and oversee 
progress 

CST O Williams Oct–Mar 2012 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

9



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Half year performance and exception report
	Performance indicators 04102012
	Scan001
	EXCEPTION REPORT AGAINST KEY ACTION PLANS 12

	7 London priorities: crime and policing plan: changes to funding: neighbourhood panels
	120927 Plummer to Watson

	8 Neighbourhood Policing Model - local perspective
	2   Stakeholder Briefing 07 09 12

	9 PREVENT work in Haringey
	10 Presentation of findings from the community safety review
	120608Community Safety Partnership Board Terms of Reference (2)

	12 Teenage pregnancy and safety
	13 Hate crime report



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2012 

 
Present Cllr Richard Watson (Chair), Cllr Martin Newton, Marion Morris, Supt. 

Mark Wolski, Ch. Supt. Sandra Looby, Spencer Alden-Smith, Libby 
Blake, Fred Ellis, Mark Landy, Aiman Elal, Fitzroy Andrew, Andrea 
Bennett, Hazel Simmonds, Lyn Garner, Claire Kowalska, Stephen 
McDonnell, Duncan Paterson.   

 
In 

Attendance 

Eve Pelekanos, Ben Ward, Otis Williams, Peter de Bourg, Eliza 
Meechan, Leon Joseph, Joan Hancox  
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

HSP35   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from Enid Ledgister, Eamon 
McGoldrick, Tessa Newton and Lisa Redfern (Duncan Paterson 
substituted).  
 
The Chair extended a welcome on behalf of the Board to Fitzroy 
Andrew, the new Chief Executive of HAVCO. Andrea Bennett from the 
Probation Service was also introduced as the replacement on the Board 
for Kate Gilbert. The Board asked that their thanks be placed on record 
for the contribution Kate made to the partnership.    
 
The Board was asked to agree the addition of Cllr Joe Goldberg, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Carbon Reduction, to the partnership 
membership list by virtue of youth services including offending now 
falling within his portfolio of responsibilities and Chief Superintendent 
Mark Wolski be added through his role as Deputy Borough Commander 
and lead for partnerships with the police.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

• That both Councillor Joe Goldberg (with his YOS responsibilities) and 
Supt. Mark Wolski (with partnership responsibilities) be formally co-
opted on the CSP with immediate effect 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk  
 

HSP36   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June be agreed as an 
accurate record.  

 
It was advised that a copy of the new terms of reference for the Board as 
agreed at the last meeting would be circulated with the distribution of the 
minutes.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 

HSP37   
 

STATUTORY PARTNER UPDATE  

 • The tendering process for a new contract covering substance misuse  



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2012 
 

provision in the borough would commence in December and would 
include monies from MOPAC. A consultation process would be run in 
parallel online.  

 

• Haringey Recovery Expo would be holding an event on 2 November 
at Tottenham Town Hall which would be opened by Cllr Bernice 
Vanier, Cabinet Member for Adults and Health. The event held for 
those in recovery and their family and friends would focus on 
rebuilding lives and information on the help and support available.  

 

• The Fire Service would be starting a campaign in April focused on 
enhancing community fire engagement.  

 

• A project focused on young victims of crime was now in operation at 
Haringey Magistrate’s Court.  

 

• It was advised that the Council had appointed a new Chief Executive, 
Nick Walkley, who would be taking up position in December.  

 

• The Police, Council enforcement officers and the Gambling 
Commission had established a joint task force, Operation Elgar, to 
undertake a crackdown on illegal gambling in the borough and which 
had resulted in the seizure of a number of illegal gaming machines.   

 

• Standing Together would be undertaking a review of domestic 
violence in the borough and producing a series of recommendations. 
It was requested that this be added as an agenda item for the next 
meeting. A Home Office peer review was also being undertaken on 
gang violence.  

 

• The Chair extended thanks to the partnership in recognition of the 
successful Olympics period in the borough.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Claire 
Kowal
ska 

HSP38   
 

HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE AND EXCEPTION REPORT  

 The Board considered the half year performance report capturing 
progress, key activity and emerging issues for the period and exception 
reporting against agreed activities. It was noted that a new reporting 
format was now in place following a recent review and rationalisation of 
Performance Indicators (PIs) by the Performance Monitoring Group 
(PMG). PIs for domestic violence had yet to be identified and agreed, 
although it was anticipated these would be in place by December for 
consideration by the Board.  
 
The Board was advised of a number of updates received since the report 
was circulated including a significant reduction in youth violence and 
knife crime incidents although levels still exceeded those of last year. 
Good progress made in relation to property crime, preventing first time 
entrants into the youth justice system and drug treatment was 
recognised. Key areas of concerns remained however including youth 
and adult re-offending. The Board requested that consideration be given 
to the potential of linking the Jobs for Haringey work programme with 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lyn 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2012 
 

activities in these areas to try to improve performance levels. In addition, 
the Board requested a report back to the next meeting on reducing youth 
crime and re-offending as queries were raised over how the targets had 
been set and on the opportunities for benchmarking with other 
authorities.  
 
Residential burglary levels in identified hot spots remained high against 
a challenging target although it was anticipated that the winter publicity 
campaign would have a favourable impact on levels. The Board 
requested that benchmarking data on this indicator from other boroughs 
be included in future performance reports.  
 
It was considered that the traffic light indicator for successful drug 
treatment completions as a percentage of the treatment population 
should be classified as amber instead of red.  
 
The Board requested that a recovery timeline be added to the exception 
report to allow the monitoring of progress. 
 
Concerns were raised by the Board regarding the PMG and the 
importance of ensuring appropriate attendance or representation at its 
meetings from its members, particularly in recognition of its important 
role in leading on recovery plans. It was agreed that a current 
membership list of the Group would be circulated to the Board.   
 
The report was noted.  
 

Garner 
 
 
Mark 
Wolski 
 
 
 
Eve 
Peleka
nos 
 
Eve 
Peleka
nos 
 
Eve 
Peleka
nos 
 
All to 
note  
 
Clerk 
 

HSP39   
 

LONDON PRIORITIES: CRIME AND POLICING PLAN: CHANGES TO 

FUNDING: NEIGHBOURHOOD PANELS 
 

 The Board received a short presentation from representatives from the 
Mayor of London’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC), formerly the 
Metropolitan Police Authority area. Key functions included oversight of 
the MPS and holding the Police Commissioner to account, with broad 
powers over commissioning services and assigning budgets. MOPAC 
was currently focused on a ’20:20:20’ change programme with the 
objectives of realising a reduction in neighbourhood crime whilst 
overseeing a reduction in funding and increasing confidence. MOPAC 
had responsibility for producing a Police and Crime Plan which was 
currently in draft format, with formal consultation starting in December.  
 
MOPAC’s wider role in London’s criminal justice landscape in relation to 
commissioning responsibilities was outlined. Government funding would 
be allocated to MOPAC to support its objectives including developing a 
strategic response to crime prevention, funding for which statutory 
authorities could bid against. It was advised that one community safety 
fund had been allocated for 2013/14 for prevention and reducing re-
offending objectives. Boroughs would need to submit clear business 
cases to bid for this funding and be required to demonstrate the 
achievement of clear outcomes against MOPAC priorities. Considerable 
uncertainty remained about the funding process in light of delays in 
confirmation of the funding details from the Home Office. The Board 
expressed serious concern about the lack of guidance available for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2012 
 

commissioning bodies with regards to bidding including details of 
timescales, the level of funding available and the process for making 
bids. Clarification on the above matters was requested from MOPAC as 
a matter of urgency in recognition that the likely timeframes were 
challenging in the extreme.    
 
The Board also expressed concern over the 20:20:20 change 
programme and requested details on how the required savings would be 
apportioned across London, the timescales imposed and the 
underpinning baseline data. The funding implications associated with 
MOPAC’s stated commitment to roll out an extra three police officers and 
at least three special constables in every safer neighbourhood team in 
London was also questioned, particularly in the context of the need to 
realise savings.  
 
Questions were raised about MOPAC’s intention to devolve victim 
commissioning to local levels, with a potential £20m of funding for 
commissioning. Clarification was requested on where this money would 
be sourced and how the funding would be broken down.  
 
The Board requested sight of the borough profiles being developed by 
MOPAC as well as the local authority question and answer document 
drafted following discussions with other boroughs. 
 
 
RESOLVED 

 

• That a representative from MOPAC be invited to the next meeting to 
provide feedback on the questions raised by the Board as listed 
above.  

 

 
 
MOPAC 
 
 
 
MOPAC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOPAC 
 
 
 
 
MOPAC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Claire 
Kowalsk
a 

HSP40   
 

NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING MODEL - LOCAL PERSPECTIVE  

 The Borough Commander briefed the Board on implementation of the 
enhanced neighbourhood policing element of the MPS change 
programme centred on putting in place a new Local Policing Model from 
spring 2013. The new structure aimed to provide enhanced visibility and 
contact with the public at ward level through moving 2000 officers into 
Safer Neighbourhood Teams and therefore allowing neighbourhood 
crimes to be investigated by local officers. The new model was also 
required to realise savings through simplifying structures such as co-
commissioning senior management and specialised services across 
boroughs. Consideration was also being given to facilitating public 
access with the objective of encouraging community engagement with all 
local people. Consultation on the modelling was currently underway at 
both a local level and with partners. It was agreed that the Chair and the 
Borough Commander would further discuss the consultation 
arrangements in place.  
 
The Board noted the potential role the partnership could play in the new 
approach through providing data to allow targeted resourcing for 
example elder abuse etc. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
& Bor 
Comm 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2012 
 

 
The update was noted.  
 

HSP41   
 

PREVENT WORK IN HARINGEY  

 The Board received an update on the delivery of the Prevent agenda 
within the borough which was aims to prevent people becoming terrorists 
or supporting terrorism. The funding for this programme is in place until 
March 2015, a condition of which was the production of a delivery plan to 
be submitted annual to the Office of Security and Counter Terrorism. 
The development of the plan would be led by a delivery group and 
partners were asked to consider nominating appropriate representation 
from their organisations to sit on this group. A follow up email would be 
circulated in this regard. The Board noted the Prevent priorities for 
Haringey and that the draft delivery plan would be distributed to the 
Board in due course, with periodic progress reports provided thereafter.  
 
The update was noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
All to 
note  
Leon 
Josep
h 
 

HSP42   
 

PRESENTATION OF FINDINGS FROM THE COMMUNITY SAFETY 

REVIEW 
 

 The Board received a presentation summarising the findings of the 
Community Safety Review undertaken to consider the strengths and 
weaknesses of the CSP in Haringey. The scope had covered amongst 
other things reviewing the CSP and its strategic objectives, identifying 
quick wins and opportunities for further integrated working.  
 
The Board noted the recommendations arising including proposals to 
hold a CSP half day workshop, agree a clear CSP vision and 
communications strategy and ensure a focus on core funding. The 
establishment of an Executive Group was a key recommendation and it 
was agreed that this should be established as a matter of urgency and 
feedback to the next meeting. It was suggested that consideration be 
given to enhancing the involvement of Victim Support within the 
partnership including how they might contribute to the work of the PMG. 
 
The Board were asked to forward any further comments on the review to 
Claire Kowalska.  
 
The presentation was noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
All to 
note  

HSP43   
 

STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT UPDATE  

 A verbal update was provided on planning for the next statutory strategic 
assessment to be undertaken in line with Home Office guidance. It was 
anticipated that the emerging priorities would be produced by December, 
with a view to consulting early in the New Year and achieving sign off in 
March/April. Partners were reminded of the imperative of providing as 
much evidence as possible to support the key funding priorities going 
forward.  
 
The update was noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
All to 
note  
 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2012 
 

 

HSP44   
 

TEENAGE PREGNANCY AND SAFETY  

 The Board received a short presentation on teenage pregnancy and 
safety on behalf of the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board including 
information of underlying trends and services and interventions in place. 
The interface with community safety issues was emphasised including 
higher risks of domestic violence, sexual exploitation etc. The 
importance of understanding the local picture and gathering supporting 
evidence was stressed and as such the important role partners could 
play in this regard was emphasised.  
 
The presentation was noted.  
 

 
 

HSP45   
 

HATE CRIME REPORT  

 The Board received an update on the action plan developed to address 
national and local challenges in tackling hate crime, key priorities and 
project areas for 2012-13. Officers in the Community Safety team would 
lead on co-ordinating delivery of the action plan through joint working 
with partners and other lead officers.  
 
The Board noted the update.   
 

 
 

HSP46   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 It was agreed that a special Board meeting would be scheduled in 
December to look at the MOPAC bids and review. The date would be 
circulated to Board members.  
 

 
Clerk 

 
Cllr Watson 
 
 
Chair  
 


